
Agenda Item is over 50 pages and can 
be viewed in the Minutes Department 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: April 5, 2011 [ ] Consent 
[ ] Workshop 

Department: 
Submitted By: Engineering & Public Works 
Submitted For: Roadway Production Division 

[X] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

A) A Contract with Community Asphalt Corp. (Community), in the amount of 
$3,887,306.04 for the construction of Northlake Boulevard over the Loxahatchee Slough 
(Project) subject to receipt of Florida Department of Environmental Protection (State) funds for 
the total cost of the Project and a Waiver and Release from Community; and 

B) Change Order No. 1 to deduct the amount of $499,975 from the contract with Community 
Asphalt Corp. (Community) for the construction of Northlake Boulevard over the Loxahatchee 
Slough (Project). 

SUMMARY: Approval of this contract will allow Palm Beach County (County) to issue a Notice to 
Proceed to Community, a Palm Beach County company, to begin construction of the Project subject to 
the State releasing funds to cover the total cost of the Project. Community waives and releases any 
claims it has or could have against the County in the event the State fails to release the funds and the 
contract must be cancelled. The County's Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for the Project is 15% 
overall. The SBE participation committed for the Project by Community is 23 .31 %. Approval of 
Change Order No. 1 will allow for deletion of the City of West Palm Beach (City) utility work, at the 
City's request. 

District 6 (MRE) 

Background and Justification: Bids for the Project were received by the Engineering Department on 
November 18, 2010. Community was the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. The Office of Small 
Business Assistance issued its evaluation on December 9, 2010. Time to complete the Project under 
this contract shall be no more than 550 calendar days. After the bidding process was complete, the 
City of West Palm Beach informed the County that they no longer wished to proceed with their 
proposed utility relocations, and that work is being deleted from Community's contract via Change 
Order No. 1. A Waiver and Release of Claim has been provided by Community protecting the County 
from any claim that may arise in the event the State fails to release the funds for the Project after this 
conditional award of the contract, but prior to issuance of the Notice to Proceed, and the Project is 
cancelled. Community has also provided a letter to the County stating that they have no objection to a 
60 day extension for General Provisions Section 3-2.1 (time from bid opening to award). 

Attachments: 
1. Location Sketch 
2. Contracts 
3. Contract Pages C-1 and C-2 , 
4. SBE Evaluation Letter 
5. Bid Tabulation 
6. Budget Availability Statement 
7. Change Order No. 1 
8. Letter from Community Asphalt Corp. dated March 22, 2011 
9. Waiver and Release of Claim , 
:% ================================tt~~/ 
Recommendedby: ~{!)...:L,. a.4-4 3/z3/( 1Af:J; 

Division Director · tf Date ,.1 
Approved By: _A.a...a~~7_· ...L.-.W'LJ"""--'!C...J,t. ________ 3_.__/t_'1/.__1_, __ _ 

iou~tyE~~er Date 
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II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2011 2012 
$3,967,496 _-__ 0_-_ 
___:2:-_ -0-

-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-

$3,967,496 _-__ 0_-_ 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes x 

2013 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2014 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

No---.:. 

2015 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Budget Acct No.: Fund 3654 Dept. 381 Unit E113 
Task E011 Sub-task NLOS 

Object 6504 
Task Order 022 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Environmental Resources Capital Projects 
Northlake Bridge 

Construction Contract 
Change Order # 1 

Total Contract 
Contingency 
Testing Lab 
Traffic Striping & Signage 
Engineering Staff Costs 
ERM Staff Costs 

Fiscal Impact 

$3,887,306.04 
<$ 499,975.00> 
$3,387,331.04 
$ 101,619.96 
$ 20,000.00 
$ 7,500.00 
$ 273,000.00 
$ 178,045.00 
$3,967,496.00 

**Note: The appropriations established are based on a grant from the State which has been awarded 
to Environmental Resources Management~ however, it has not been distributed. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: . ..:.· -~:..;· ~· ~t~u~""ie;l,M.. _________ _ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

1 J<j /I 
(/.~°'-:,\Jtt\ \\ ~--?. 

~et/~~,.. 
B. Approved as to Form 

and Legal Sufficiency: 

-~~1;0 s~nt County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This Contract complies with our 
contract review requirements. 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 
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Attachment 1 

Northlake Boulevard Brid e over the Loxahatchee Slou h 
Proiect 2004608 

Location Map 



Attachment 3 

CONTRACT 
STATE OF FI.DR.IDA 

ss 

C'OUNTY OF PAI.M BEACH 

This Contract, ma.de this ___ day of _____________ , A.D. 2011, by 
and between PAI.M BEACH COUNTY, a Political SUbdivision of the State of Florida, 
(hereinafter called the party of the first part), and Camunity Asphalt, Corp. 
of West Palm Beach, Florida, and their heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, 
(hereinafter called the party of the second part): 

WITNESSEI'H: The party of the second part agrees with the said party of the first 
part, f9r the consideration herein mentioned at his, its or their own proper cost and 
expense to do all the work and furnish all necessary labor, materials, equipment, 
machinery, tools, apparatus, services, state worknen's coopensation and 
unemployrrent conpensation taxes incurred in the performance of the contract, and 
treans of transportation for the catplete construction of: 

PAUi BEACH COUNTY PROJBC'l' 00. 2004608 

IN TilE AMOUNT OF: 
THREE MILLION EI<Hl' HDNDRBD EIGifl'Y SEVEN THOUSAND THREE HDNDRBD SIX OOLLARS 04/100 

(IN WORDS) 
$3,887,306.04 
( IN FIGURES) 

in Palm Beach County, Florida, in the manner and to the full extent as set forth in 
the Contract Documents therefore and the Contract Documents relative thereto, are made 
a part of this Agreement as ccxrpletely as if set forth herein, to the satisfaction of 
the party of the first part, or its duly authorized representative. 

The said party of the second part further agrees for the consideration herein 
mentioned to cornre:nce the work with adequate forces and equipment within fourteen (14) 
calendar days of the date set forth in the "Notice to Proceed" . '!he tine limit for 
the ccxrpletion of all work under this contract shall be five hundred fifty (550) 
calendar days. '!he date fixing this period upon the calendar shall be established and 
stated in the "Notice to Proceed" . After ccmrencem:nt of the work, it shall be 
properly dispatched toward ccxrpletion, to the satisfaction of the Engineer, and shall 
be fully ccxrpleted within the titre limit. It is understood and agreed that the tine 
limit for ccxrpletion of said work is the essence of the contract and should the 
contractor fail to ccxrplete the work within the titre limit, it is agreed that for such 
calendar day that any wc;irk provided for in these Contract Docunents shall remain 
inccxrplete after the tine limit has eJq)ired, including any official extension of the 
tine limit; the sum per day given in the contained schedules shall be deducted fran 
m:mies due the Contractor, not as a penalty, but as liquidated (in accordance with 
Section s·-10 .2 of the General Provisions) damages and added expense for supervision. 
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'lbe Contractor ah&ll take into account all oontin;Jenc lll0rk which baa to be done by ~ parties arising fxan azw cw ~, am ab&ll ~ p.tead his want of lmcwledge of such cantingent wodc: aa an excuae for delay in his work, or for its non-performance. 

IN WI'l'NESS WHBRiDP, the parties have Cillwed thia Caltrac:t to be exacuted and sealed the day and year first written aklove. 

AT'l'EST: 

SHMCM R. BOC'lC, 
Clerk: & CcnptJ:oller 

By: 
Dep.LtyClerk 

PAIM BBRal CXUl'IY, naum., a Political. SUb:ti.viaic:in of the 
State of Floridil 

By: __________ _ 
Kann T. Mu'CUa, Chair 

. 
a ~or-ida...> anpmatian (insert state of inco1'pomtim) 

By -u.~ 
(aignatum) ---- . ~n fno,ns 

(print aigaatmr • Dillllll), 

Its E'tfeQ.chve,; ~•ee;'n-~tc\e,J-(print title) 

(date of e.xacut icn) 

C-2 



Office of 
Small Business Aulstance 

50 South Military Tuul. Suite 2N- I 72 . 

West Palm Beach, FL 33415 

(561) 616-6840 

Fax: (561) 616-6850 

www.pbcgov.com/osba 

• 
Palm Beach County 

Boa.rd of County 
Conuoillsionen 

Karen T. Marcus. Chair 

Shelley Varia. Vice Chair 

Paulette Burdick 

Steven L Abrams 

Burt Aaronson 

Jess R. Santamaria 

Priscilla A. Tu.ylor 

DATE: 

TO: 

THROUGH: 

SUBJBCT: 

Attachment 4 

December 9, 2010 

David Young, PE, Special Projects Manager 
Roadway Production 

Verdenia Ba~uty County Administrator 

Tanoy Williams, Compliance S?ecialist ~ 
Compliance Review on Project No. 2004~ 
Northlake Boul.avard ove,r the Loxahatchee Sl.ough 
Catchment Al:aa P&la Baa.ch County Project 

The following is a Compliance Review of SBE participation 
on the above-mentioned project. 

Low BIDDER: 

Phone: 
Bid Opening: 
Bid Amount: 
Goal: 
Goal Achieved: 

SBB P-.rticipa tioit: 

COMMUNITY AsLPHALT, CORP. 
7795 Hooper Road 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 
561-790-6462 
November 18, 2010 
$3,887,306.04 
15% Over-11 
23.31% 

(SB) Drawdy Construe $906,357.44 23.31% County Adminillt.-ator 

Robert Weisman 2ND LOW BIDDER: 

Phone: 
Bid Amount: 
Goal: 
Goal Achieved: 

1?•941 1 of 2 
»J:ojeot 2004608 

RANGER CONS~lU1CTION 
101 SANSBURY'S wAY 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 
561-793-9400 
$3,894,087.62 
15% OVer&ll 
15.40% 



SBE Participation: 
(SB) D,rawdy Construe.· $600,000.00 15.401 

3RD Low BIDDER: 

Phone: 
Bid Amount: 
Goal: 
Goal Achieved: 

SBE Participation: 
(WB)Southeast Atten. 
(BL)OC Unlimited 
(SB)Ocean Breeze 
(SB)Engenuity 

CONSTRUCTION GROUP CORP. 
12101 NW 98 Avenue, Suite 8 
Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018 
305-824-8845 
4,091,584.63 
15% Over-11 
15.42\ 

$ 81,997.13 
$225,423.85 
$187,164.40 
$136,500.00 
$fi31,085.S8 

2.00% 
5.51% 
4.57% 
3.34% 
15.42% 

The low bidder, Community Asphalt Corp., has met the SBE 
goal for this project. 

c: Tammy Fields; Assistant County Attorney 
File 

Page 2 of 2 
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!COMMUNITY ASPHALT CORP., 

If'\ RANGER CONSTRUCTION I CONSTRUCT GROUP CORP. , I AVERAGE 
,1,,1 INDUSTRIES. INC. UNIT PRICE = J ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ~ : ::> -: . :{/R~ou4~ ~<1A~\VAf #¢M.s{/: :< ,1,,1 

~ I MOBILIZATION I LS $178,160.00 $178,160.00 $268,000.00 $268,000.00 $140,000.00 $140,000.00 $300,830.39 
2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC ( INCLUDES PEDESTRIAN M.O.T.) I LS $359,440.00 $359,440.00 $300,000.00 $300,000.00 $356,000.00 $356,000.00 $423,182.50 
3 TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS (T.T.C.P.) (SEE GP's) I LS $5,829.00 $5,829.00 $15,300.00 $15,300.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $11,232.71 
4 CLEARING AND GRUBBING I LS $125,500.00 $125,500.00 $33,100.00 $33,100.00 $18,600.00 $18,600.00 · $84,205.00 
5 REGULAR EXCAVATION 964 CY $6.65 $6,410.60 $2.80 $2,699.20 $3.00 $2,892.00 $4.65 
6 CHANNEL EXCAVATION 1,527 CY $19.20 $29,318.40 $8.20 $12,521.40 $15.00 $22,905.00 $15.31 
7 REGULAR EMBANKMENT 21,529 CY $11.70 $25 I ,889.30 $7.40 $159,314.60 $10.75 $231,436.75 $10.60 
8 CHANNEL EMBANKMENT 1,112 CY $23.00 $25,576.00 $13.80 $15,345.60 $15.00 $16,680.00 $16.51 
9 TYPE B STABILIZATION, LBR 40 14,941 SY $2.10 $31,376.10 $2.60 $38,846.60 $1.85 $27,640.85 $2.12 
10 BASEROCK(4") (WALKWAYS & SIDEWALKS) 1,991 SY $9.40 $18,715.40 $9.00 $17,919.00 $6.85 $13,638.35 $9.48 11 BASEROCK (8") (2 LIFTS) 9,962 SY $8.10 $80,692.20 $7.10 $70,730.20 $8.40 $83,680.80 $8.91 
12 TYPE S-1 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1.5") 14,570 SY $5.60 $81,592.00 $7.00 $101,990.00 $6.35 $92,519.50 $6.94 13 TYPES-III ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1.0") 18,927.0 SY $4.25 $80,439.75 $4.20 $79,493.40 $4.50 $85,171.50 $4.59 14 MISCELLANEOUS ASPHALT PAVEMENT 45.4 TN $160.00 $7,264.00 $99.70 $4,526.38 $135.00 $6,129.00 $149.IO 15 MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (l" AVG DEPTH) 3,953 SY $1.55 $6,127.15 $2.00 $7,906.00 $1.85 $7,313.05 $2.44 16 INLETS ( BARRIER WALL ) 4 EA $3,881.00 $15,524.00 $3,780.00 $15,120.00 $3,800.00 $15,200.00 $4,213.32 17 INLETS ( DITCH BOTTOM ) ( TYPE C ) 4 EA $1,778.00 $7,112.00 $2,450.00 $9,800.00 $2,000.00 $8,000.00 $2,032.61 18 CONCRETE PIPE CUL VERT ( 18" ) 50 LF $43.80 $2,190.00 $45.90 $2,295.00 $50.00 $2,500.00 $50.24 19 FRENCH DRAINS ( 18") (INCL. BALLAST ROCK & FILTER FABRIC) 216 LF $91.70 $19,807.20 $75.50 $16,308.00 $90.00 $19,440.00 $95.04 20 GUARDRAIL ( ROADWAY) 825 LF $27.80 $22,935.00 $27.60 $22,770.00 $27.00 $22,275.00 $26.69 21 END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLIES ( TYPE SRT-350) 2 EA $1,546.00 $3,092.00 $1,530.00 $3,060.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,717.96 22 CRASH CUSHION - VEH IMPACT ATTEN, QUAD 2 AS $11,716.00 $23,432.00 $12,400.00 $24,800.00 $15,365.00 $30,730.00 $)3,502.29 23 FENCE, TYPE 8 (6' high) (INCL. BARBED WIRE ATTACHMENT) 80 LF $42.00 $3,360.00 $23.60 $1,888.00 $13.75 $1,100.00 $26.49 24 SEED&MULCH 7,301 SY $0.65 $4,745.65 $1.20 $8,761.20 $0.45 $3,285.45 $0.67 25 SODDING 2,691 SY $2.25 $6,054.75 $3.10 $8,342.10 $1.50 $4,036.50 $1.91 26 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 6" (CLASS ll) (INCL. REINFORCING STEEL) 793 SY $33.20 $26,327.60 $31.10 $24,662.30 $33.00 $26,169.00 $39.70 27 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" (UNDER BRIDGE) (5' WIDE) 101 SY $31.00 $3,131.00 $32.60 $3,292.60 $31.50 $3,181.50 $34.60 28 RIPRAP- RUBBLE (BANK AND SHORE) (24" THICK) 1,692.0 TN $67.00 $113,364.00 + $55.10 $93,229.20 + $65.00 $109,980.00 + $69.51 
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::::::::JU'mi:Y.l[t;Jiiiiii~R~ii:ii:5;;;::::rtu> 
I COMMUNITY ASPHALT CORP., 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
29 BEDDING STONE (6" THICK) 376.6 TN $60.80 $22,897.28 
30 PARAPET & PEDESTRIAN/ BICYCLE RAILING 832 LF $36.60 $30,451.20 
31 SHOULDER CONCRETE BARRIER WALL (RIGID-SHOULDER) 832 LF $125.00 $104,000.00 
32 CONCRETE TRAFFIC RAILING (32" F-SHAPE) (INCL. JCTN SLAB) 832 LF $144.00 $119,808.00 
33 CONCRETE APPROACH SLABS 4 EA $28,377.00 $113,508.00 
34 WEIR ASSEMBLY (SEE PLANS FOR DETAILS & NOTES) 1 LS $16,545.00 Sl6,545.00 
35 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP's) 1 LS SI 1,971.00 SI 1,971.00 
36 USACOE COMPLIANCE (SEE SP'S) 1 LS $3,192.00 S3,192.00 
37 RECORD DRAWINGS (ROADWAY) (SP'S) I LS $3,990.00 S3,990.00 
38 SFWMD COMPLETION CERTIFICATION (SEE SP's) 1 LS $1,075.00 Sl,075.00 

TOTAL REGULAR ROADWAY ITEMS I Sl,966,842.58 I + 

::: :>:::::::::>:?>>>>>>c~N,:r~~~cv.:iiD.i.if //:>:>:<<• .. ·•.::: .... 
39 PREMIUM FOR CONFLICT CONDITION (SEE SP'S) 1 EA $3,773.00 $3,773.00 
40 CHANGEABLE (VARIABLE) MESSAGE SIGN (NON-Mon 40 ED $16.50 S660.00 
41 TRAFFIC CONTROL OFFICERS (NON-Mon 120 HR $49.50 $5,940.00 

TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS I s10.3n.oo 1 

:::::•:•::•::•:::•:•:::¢tfy~FWE#:fA.t~o.~A¢Ji@i(#ti#M.~::::;:::::;:::::::::;:: 
42 20" WATER MAIN 1,310 LF $175.00 S229,250.00 
43 16" FORCE MAIN 1,299 LF $182.00 S236,418.00 
44 UTILITY ITEMS CONTINGENCY (SEE SP'S) 1 LS $2,536.00 $2,536.00 
45 LINE STOP 20" WATER MAIN 1 EA $22,787.00 S22,787.00 
46 LINE STOP 16" FORCE MAIN I EA $8,984.00 $8,984.00 
47 CONCRETE CLASS IV (WEIR) 90.9 CY $1,105.00 SI00,444.50 
48 REINFORCING STEEL (WEIR) 20,361 LB S0.90 Sl8,324.90 
49 REINFORCING STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL (WEIR) 546 LB $6.65 $3,630.90 
50 ALUMINUM TRASH RAKE ASSEMBLY 2,196 LB $9.75 S2l,41 l.0O 
51 ALUMINUM STOP LOG ASSEMBLY 195 LF $308.00 $60,060.00 
52 STEEL GRID FLOOR (OPEN GRATING) 58.2 SF $63.40 $3,689.88 

TOTAL CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH UTILITY ITEMS I S707,536. t 8 I 

2of 7 

RANGER CONSTRUCTION 
INDUSTRIES, INC. 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

$42.90 $16,156.14 

$107.00 $89,024.00 

$120.00 $99,840.00 

$194.00 $161,408.00 

$27,900.00 SI 11,600.00 

Sl9,700.00 Sl9,700.00 

$18,700.00 S18,700.00 

$1,840.00 Sl,840.00 

$7,140.00 $7,140.00 

S2,040.00 $2,040.00 

1 s1.889,468.921 + 

$3,060.00 $3,060.00 

$25.50 Sl,020.00 

$62.20 S7,464.00 

I su,544.oo I 

$180.00 $235,800.00 

$178.00 $231,222.00 

$3,060.00 $3,060.00 

$11,200.00 Sll,200.00 

$9,290.00 $9,290.00 

$898.00 S8l,628.20 

$1.00 S20,361.00 

$8.20 $4,477.20 

$16.80 $36,892.80 

$276.00 S53,820.00 

$595.00 S34,629.00 

I s122,380.20 1 

I CONSTRUCT GROUP CORP. , 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

$59.00 $22,219.40 

$102.00 $84,864.00 

$105.00 $87,360.00 

$205.00 Sl70,560.00 

$27,000.00 S108,000.00 

$93,500.00 $93,500.00 

$29,000.00 S29,000.00 

$4,000.00 S4,000.00 

$1,500.00 $1,500.00 

$1,500.00 $1,500.00 

I Sl,958,507.65 I + 

$1,500.00 $1,500.00 

$14.00 S560.00 

$45.00 $5,400.00 

I s7,46o.oo 1 

$165.00 S216,150.00 

$220.00 $285,780.00 

Sl0,000.00 $10,000.00 

$10,000.00 $10,000.00 

$10,000.00 Sl0,000.00 

$647.00 $58,812.30 

$0.96 Sl9,546.56 

S7.00 $3,822.00 

$15.15 $33,269.40 

$310.00 $60,450.00 

$693.00 $40,332.60 

I S748,162.86 I 

AVERAGE 

UNIT PRICE 

$63.21 

$99.36 

$138.10 

$207.36 

$28,786.00 

$43,536.07 

$28,484.09 

$14,673.21 

$6,241.43 

$4,437.86 

$2,905.14 

$20.27 

$53.49 

$177.22 

$206.71 

$11,439.86 

$14,599.61 

$10,060.68 

S828.00 

$0.95 

$7.50 

$14.22 

$281.05 

S568.41 
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tH?Y)'Jt:t~!.,E!J=lllr~:\j"'H""? 
I COMMUNITY ASPHALT CORP., 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

:::::::::::::::::::~~j)~¢:itiM~::<:. 
53 CLASS II CONCRETE (SUPERSTRUCTURE) 
54 CLASS IV CONCRETE (SUBSTRUCTURE) 
55 CLASS II CONCRETE (MISCELLANEOUS) 
56 REINFORCING STEEL (SUPERSTRUCTURE) 
57 REINFORCING STEEL (SUBSTRUCTURE) 
58 REINFORCING STEEL (MISCELLANEOUS) 

59 PRESTRESSED SLAB UNITS (21" THICK) 
60 PRECAST CONCRETE SHEET PILING (8" THICK) 
61 PRESTRESSED CONCRETE PILING (18" SQUARE) 
62 STEEL SHEET PILING (F&I) (PERMANENT) 
63 PRESTRESSED CONCRETE TEST PILES (18" SQUARE) 
64 EMBEDDED DATA COLLECTOR 
65 BRIDGE DECK EXPANSION JOINT (POURED JOINT W/ BACK ROD) 
66 ALUMINUM BULLET RAILINGS (TRIPLE RAIL) 
67 PEDESTRIAN RAILING (ALUM & PLASTIC LUMBER) (SPECIAL) 
68 CONCRETE TRAFFIC RAILING (32" F SHAPE) 
69 CONCRETE PARAPET (PEDESTRIAN/BICYCLE) 

70 FENCE (BRIDGE MOUNTED) 
71 DYNAMIC LOAD TEST SUPPORT (SEE SP's) 

28.7 CY 

58.4 CY 

28.8 CY 

19!0 LB 

8644 LB 

2094 LB 

752 LF 

4748 SF 

2010 LF 

4405 SF 

164 LF 

2 EA 

230.3 LF 

95.3 LF 

190 LF 

381.3 LF 

95.3 LF 

87 LF 

2 EA 
TOTAL BRIDGE ITEMS 

:.: :.: :.:.:.:.:.:::: .. · >-:::>>:)is~)~~t(s)#,~s::::::: 
72 MSE WALLS (PERMANENT) 

73 MSE WALLS (TEMPORARY) 

......... 

16,267 SF 

1 LS 
TOTAL MSE WALLS ITEMS 

TOTAL BID 

$464.00 $13,316.80 

$464.00 $27,097.60 

$464.00 $13,363.20 

$1.55 $2,960.50 

$1.55 $13,398.20 

$1.55 $3,245.70 

$283.00 $212,816.00 

$12.40 $58,875.20 

$51.60 $103,716.00 

$44.30 $195,141.50 

$119.00 $19,516.00 

$3,093.00 $6,186.00 

$90.70 $20,888.21 

$87.60 $8,348.28 

$148.00 $28,120.00 

$77.30 $29,474.49 

$155.00 $14,771.50 

$226.00 $19,662.00 

$1,546.00 $3,092.00 

I $793,989.181 

$19.30 $313,953.10 

$94,612.00 $94,612.00 

I $408,565.10 1 

$3,887,306.04 J + 
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RANGER CONSTRUCTION I 
INDUSTRIES, INC. 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

$459.00 $13,173.30 

$459.00 $26,805.60 

$459.00 $13,219.20 

$1.50 $2,865.00 

$1.50 $12,966.00 

$1.50 $3,141.00 

$281.00 $211,312.00 

$12.20 $57,925.60 

$51.00 $102,510.00 

$43.90 $193,379.50 

SI 17.00 $19,188.00 

$3,060.00 $6,120.00 

$89.80 $20,680.94 

$86.70 $8,262.51 

$147.00 $27,930.00 

$76.50 $29,169.45 

$153.00 $14,580.90 

$58.90 $5,124.30 

$1,220.00 $2,440.00 

I sno.793.30 I 

$23.60 $383,901.20 

$116,000.00 $116,000.00 

I $499,901.20 1 

1 $3,894,087.62 I + 

I CONSTRUCT.GROUP CORP., 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

$443.00 $12,714.10 

$815.00 $47,596.00 

$1,321.00 $38,044.80 

$1.13 $2,158.30 

$1.13 $9,767:72 

$1.13 $2,366.22 

$334.29 $251,386.08 

$12.05 $57,213.40 

$l00.87 $202,748.70 

$32.40 $142,722.00 

$207.25 $33,989.00 

$2,451.00 $4,902.00 

$56.65 $13,046.50 

$51.15 $4,874.60 

$125.50 $23,845.00 

$46.00 $17,539.80 

$53.00 $5,050.90 

$127.00 $11,049.00 

$4,215.00 $8,430.00 

' $889,444.11 I 

$30.00 $488,010.00 

$0.01 $0.01 

I $488,010.01 1 

1 $4,091,584.631 + 

AVERAGE 

UNIT PRICE 

$469.79 

$711.93 

$788.64 

$1.31 

$1.32 

$1.32 

$290.58 

$15.14 

$62.57 

$39.18 

$143.86 

$2,909.43 

$85.22 

$69.67 

$144.39 

$83.11 

$121.07 

$112.26 

$2,194.86 

$28.09 

$94,046.54 
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COMMUNITY ASPHALT CORP. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

••••••••••• t'tttiuµij ~~.;ii)\\i~ft~f •: 
MOBILIZATION l LS $178,160.00 $178,160.00 

2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC ( INCLUDES PEDESTRIAN M.O.T. ) 1 LS $359,440.00 $359,440.00 

3 TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS (T.T.C.P.) (SEE GP's) 1 LS $5,829.00 $5,829.00 

4 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 LS $125,500.00 $125,500.00 

5 REGULAR EXCA YATION 964 CY $6.65 $6,410.60 

6 CHANNEL EXCA YA TION 1,527 CY $19.20 $29,318.40 

7 REGULAR EMBANKMENT 21,529 CY $11.70 $251,889.30 

8 CHANNEL EMBANKMENT l,ll2 CY $23.00 $25,576.00 

9 TYPE B STABILIZATION, LBR 40 14,941 SY $2.10 $31,376.10 

10 BASEROCK (4") (WALKWAYS & SIDEWALKS) 1,991 SY $9.40 $18,715.40 

11 BASEROCK (8") (2 LIFTS) 9,962 SY $8.10 $80,692.20 

12 TYPE S-I ASPHAL TIC CONCRETE (l .5") 14,570 SY $5.60 $81,592.00 

13 TYPES-III ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1.0") 18,927.0 SY $4.25 $80,439.75 

14 MISCELLANEOUS ASPHALT PA YEMENT 45.4 TN $160.00 $7,264.00 

15 MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (l" AVG DEPTH) 3,953 SY $1.55 $6,127.15 

16 INLETS ( BARRIER WALL ) 4 EA $3,881.00 $15,524.00 

17 INLETS ( DITCH BOTTOM ) ( TYPE C ) 4 EA $1,778.00 $7,112.00 

18 CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT ( 18") 50 LF $43.80 $2,190.00 

19 FRENCH DRAINS (18") (INCL. BALLAST ROCK & FILTER FABRIC) 216 LF $91.70 $19,807.20 

20 GUARDRAIL (ROADWAY) 825 LF $27.80 $22,935.00 

21 END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLIES ( TYPE SRT-350) 2 EA $1,546.00 $3,092.00 

22 CRASH CUSHION - YEH IMPACT ATTEN, QUAD 2 AS $11,716.00 $23,432.00 

23 FENCE, TYPE B (6' high) (INCL. BARBED WIRE ATTACHMENT) 80 LF $42.00 $3,360.00 

24 SEED&MULCH 7,301 SY $0.65 $4,745.65 

25 SODDING 2,691 SY $2.25 $6,054.75 

26 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 6" (CLASS II) (INCL. REINFORCING STEEL) 793 SY $33.20 $26,327.60 

27 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" (UNDER BRIDGE) (5' WIDE) 101 SY $31.00 $3,131.00 

28 RIPRAP- RUBBLE (BANK AND SHORE) (24" THICK) 1,692.0 TN $67.00 $113,364.00 + 
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ITEM DESCRIPTION 

: • ~<i~L,\R i«>~o.~i(v: #t~~:: : : 
MOBILIZATION 

2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC ( INCLUDES PEDESTRIAN M.O.T. ) 
3 TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS (T.T.C.P.) (SEE GP's) 

4 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 

5 REGULAR EXCAVATION 

6 CHANNEL EXCAVATION 

7 REGULAR EMBANKMENT 

8 CHANNEL EMBANKMENT 

9 TYPE B STABILIZATION, LBR 40 

IO BASEROCK (4") (WALKWAYS & SIDEWALKS) 

11 BASEROCK (8") (2 LIFTS) 

12 TYPE S-1 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1.5") 

13 TYPE S-III ASPHAL TIC CONCRETE (1.0") 

14 MISCELLANEOUS ASPHALT PAVEMENT 

15 MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1" AVG DEPTH) 

16 INLETS ( BARRIER WALL ) 

17 INLETS ( DITCH BOTTOM ) ( TYPE C ) 

18 CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT ( 18") 

19 FRENCH DRAINS (18") (INCL. BALLAST ROCK & FILTER FABRIC) 

20 GUARDRAIL ( ROADWAY ) 

21 END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLIES ( TYPE SRT-350) 

22 CRASH CUSHION - YEH IMPACT ATTEN, QUAD 

23 FENCE, TYPE B (6' high) (INCL. BARBED WIRE ATTACHMENT) 

24 SEED & MULCH 

25 SODDING 

26 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 6" (CLASS II) (INCL. REINFORCING STEEL) 

27 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" (UNDER BRIDGE) (5' WIDE) 

28 RIPRAP- RUBBLE (BANK AND SHORE) (24" THICK) 

QTY UNITS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

964 CY 

1,527 CY 

21,529 CY 

1,112 CY 

14,941 SY 

1,991 SY 

9,962 SY 

14,570 SY 

18,927.0 SY 

45.4 TN 

3,953 SY 

4 EA 

4 EA 

50 LF 

216 LF 

825 LF 

2 EA 

2 AS 

80 LF 

7,301 SY 

2,691 SY 

793 SY 

101 SY 

1,692.0 TN 

ROSSO PAVING & 
DRAINAGE, INC. 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

$209,652.75 

$424,337.50 

$10,000.00 

$60,535.00 

$2.90 

$15.15 

$8.65 

$16.80 

$2.00 

$9.85 

$8.00 

$5.90 

$4.46 

$168.00 

$2.05 

$3,953.25 

$1,811.25 

$44.65 

$93.45 

$28.40 

$1,574.75 

$11,935.00 

$24.30 

$1.10 

$2.05 

$59.50 

$48.40 

$73.50 

$209,652.75 

$424,337.50 

$10,000.00 

$60,535.00 

$2,795.60 

$24,050.25 

$186,225.85 

$18,681.60 

$29,882.00 

$19,611.35 

$79,696.00 

$85,963.00 

$84,414.42 

$7,627.20 

$8,103.65 

$15,813.00 

$7,245.00 

$2,232.50 

$20,185.20 

$23,430.00 

$3,149.50 

$23,870.00 

$1,944.00 

$8,031.10 

$5,516.55 

$47,183.50 

$4,888.40 

$124,362.00 + 
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WEEKLEY ASPHALT 
PAVING, INC. 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

$220,000.00 

$367,500.00 

$10,000.00 

$119,700.00 

$10.70 

$16.70 

$11.29 

$12.00 

$2.46 

$11.15 

$10.75 

$7.50 

$5.00 

$200.00 

$4.00 

$6,079.00 

$1,889.00 

$62.00 

$124.00 

$19.00 

$2,775.00 

$16,000.00 

$26.00 

$0.50 

$2.00 

$56.50 

$39.00 

$76.67 

$220,000.00 

$367,500.00 

$10,000.00 

$ll9,700.00 

$10,314.80 

$25,500.90 

$243,062.41 

$13,344.00 

$36,754.86 

$22,199.65 

$107,091.50 

$109,275.00 

$94,635.00 

$9,080.00 

$15,812.00 

$24,316.00 

$7,556.00 

$3,100.00 

$26,784.00 

$15,675.00 

$5,550.00 

$32,000.00 

$2,080.00 

$3,650.50 

$5,382.00 

$44,804.50 

$3,939.00 

$129,725.64 + 

HARDRIVES, INC. 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

$560,000.00 

$405,000.00 

$10,000.00 

$20,000.00 

$3.00 

$16.00 

$10.42 

$16.00 

$1.85 

$6.60 

$8.00 

$6.35 

$4.50 

$135.00 

$1.85 

$4,100.00 

$2,200.00 

$55.00 

$100.00 

$30.00 

$1,600.00 

$15,800.00 

$)5.00 

$0.42 

$1.20 

$33.00 

$25.00 

$70.00 

$560,000.00 

$405,000.00 

$10,000.00 

$20,000.00 

$2,892.00 

$24,432.00 

$224,332.18 

$17,792.00 

$27,640.85 

$13,140.60 

$79,696.00 

$92,519.50 

$85,171.50 

$6,129.00 

$7,313.05 

$16,400.00 

$8,800.00 

$2,750.00 

$21,600.00 

$24,750.00 

$3,200.00 

$31,600.00 

$1,200.00 

$3,066.42 

$3,229.20 

$26,169.00 

$2,525.00 

$118,440.00 + 

HUBBARD 
CONSTRUCTION CO. 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

$530,000.00 

$750,000.00 

$25,000.00 

$212,000.00 

$3.50 

$16.30 

$14.00 

$19.00 

$2.00 

$13.50 

$12.00 

$9.90 

$5.25 

$146.00 

$3.80 

$3,900.00 

$2,100.00 

$50.30 

$90.60 

$27.00 

$1,500.00 

$11,300.00 

$40.75 

$0.40 

$1.30 

$31.60 

$34.70 

$79.30 

$530,000.00 

$750,000.00 

$25,000.00 

$212,000.00 

$3,374.00 

$24,890.10 

$301,406.00 

$21,128.00 

$29,882.00 

$26,878.50 

$119,544.00 

$144,243.00 

$99,366.75 

$6,628.40 

$15,021.40 

$15,600.00 

$8,400.00 

$2,515.00 

$19,569.60 

$22,275.00 

$3,000.00 

$22,600.00 

$3,260.00 

$2,920.40 

$3,498.30 

$25,058.80 

$3,504.70 

$134,175.60 
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ITEM DESCRIPTION 
29 BEDDING STONE (6" THICK) 

30 PARAPET & PEDESTRIAN/ BICYCLE RAILING 

31 SHOULDER CONCRETE BARRIER WALL (RIGID-SHOULDER) 

32 CONCRETE TRAFFIC RAILING (32" F-SHAPE) (INCL. JCTN SLAB) 

33 CONCRETE APPROACH SLABS 

34 WEIR ASSEMBLY (SEE PLANS FOR DETAILS & NOTES) 

35 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP's) 

36 USACOE COMPLIANCE (SEE SP'S) 

37 RECORD DRAWINGS (ROADWAY) (SP'S) 

38 SFWMD COMPLETION CERTIFICATION (SEE SP's) 

QTY UNITS 

376.6 TN 

832 LF 

832 LF 

832 LF 

4 EA 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

TOTAL REGULAR ROADWAY ITEMS 

•: •: •:. • •• •: •: <:oN.~~Gtt~~t rtm~~:: 
39 PREMIUM FOR CONFLICT CONDITION (SEE SP'S) 

40 CHANGEABLE (VARIABLE) MESSAGE SIGN (NON-MOT) 

41 TRAFFIC CONTROL OFFICERS (NON-MOT) 

EA 

40 ED 

120 HR 

TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS 

••••••••••••••cm:oiwitsr•r~LM•o.tAcn:mitrrv:ireM:ii•• .... ' ............. ' .... '.' ..... ' ............. ' ..... '. '. 
42 20" WATER MAIN 

43 16" FORCE MAIN 

44 UTILITY ITEMS CONTINGENCY (SEE SP'S) 

45 LINE STOP 20" WATER MAIN 

46 LINE STOP 16" FORCE MAIN 

47 CONCRETE CLASS IV (WEIR) 

48 REINFORCING STEEL (WEIR) 

49 REINFORCING STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL (WEIR) 

50 ALUMINUM TRASH RAKE ASSEMBLY 

51 ALUMINUM STOP LOG ASSEMBLY 

52 STEEL GRID FLOOR (OPEN GRATING) 

1,310 LF 

1,299 LF 

1 LS 

EA 

EA 

90.9 CY 

20,361 LB 

546 LB 

2,196 LB 

195 LF 

58.2 SF 

TOTAL CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH UTILITY ITEMS 

5 of 7 

COMMUNITY ASPHALT CORP. 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

$60.80 $22,897.28 

$36.60 $30,451.20 

$125.00 $104,000.00 

$144.00 $119,808.00 -~ 
$28,377.00 $113,508.00 

$16,545.00 $16,545.00 

$11,971.00 $11,971.00 

$3,192.00 $3,192.00 

$3,990.00 $3,990.00 

$1,075.00 $1,075.00 

I $1,966,842.581 + 

$3,773.00 $3,773.00 

$16.50 $660.00 

$49.50 $5,940.00 

I $10,373.oo 1 

$175.00 $229,250.00 

$182.00 $236,418.00 

$2,536.00 $2,536.00 

$22,787.00 $22,787.00 

$8,984.00 $8,984.00 

$1,105.00 $100,444.50 

$0.90 $18,324.90 

$6.65 $3,630.90 

$9.75 $21,411.00 

$308.00 $60,060.00 

$63.40 $3,689.88 

I $707,536.181 
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ITEM DESCRIPTION 

29 BEDDING STONE (6" THICK) 

30 PARAPET & PEDESTRIAN/ BICYCLE RAILING 
31 SHOULDER CONCRETE BARRIER WALL (RIGID-SHOULDER) 
32 CONCRETE TRAFFIC RAILING (32" F-SHAPE) (INCL. JCTN SLAB) 
33 CONCRETE APPROACH SLABS 
34 WEIR ASSEMBLY (SEE PLANS FOR DETAILS & NOTES) 
35 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP's) 

36 USACOE COMPLIANCE (SEE SP'S) 

37 RECORD ORA WINGS (ROADWAY) (SP'S) 
38 SFWMD COMPLETION CERTIFICATION (SEE SP's) 

QTY UNITS 

376.6 TN 

832 LF 

832 LF 

832 LF 

4 EA 

1 LS 

LS 

I LS 

1 LS 

I LS 
TOTAL REGULAR ROADWAY ITEMS 

:-. :-: _·:·:·:·:·. :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::c:tj~T~~~¢N¢:i(it:~M,$.::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
39 PREMIUM FOR CONFLICT CONDITION (SEE SP'S) 
40 CHANGEABLE (VARIABLE) MESSAGE SIGN (NON-MOT) 
41 TRAFFIC CONTROL OFFICERS (NON-MOT) 

EA 

40 ED 

120 HR 
TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS 

::::::::::::::::::::::::cftx:ot:wt~tr.AtM:oEA~n:if.nfari#ms::::::::::::::::::::::: 
42 20" WATER MAIN 

43 16" FORCE MAIN 

44 UTILITY ITEMS CONTINGENCY (SEE SP'S) 

45 LINE STOP 20" WATER MAIN 

46 LINE STOP 16" FORCE MAIN 

47 CONCRETE CLASS IV (WEIR) 

48 REINFORCING STEEL (WEIR) 

49 REINFORCING STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL (WEIR) 
50 ALUMINUM TRASH RAKE ASSEMBLY 

51 ALUMINUM STOP LOG ASSEMBLY 

52 STEEL GRID FLOOR (OPEN GRATING) 

1,3IO LF 

1,299 LF 

LS 

EA 

I EA 

90.9 CY 

20,361 LB 

546 LB 

2,196 LB 

195 LF 

58.2 SF 
TOTAL CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH UTILITY ITEMS · 

ROSSO PAVING & 
DRAINAGE, INC. 

UNIT PRICE 

$71.40 

AMOUNT 

$26,889.24 

$167.60 $139,443.20 

$179.70 $149,510.40 

$434.55 $361,545.60 

$27,825.00 SI 11,300.00 

$49,297.50 $49,297.50 

$69,217.60 $69,217.60 

$17,335.50 $17,335.50 

$7,560.00 $7,560.00 

$3,150.00 $3,150.00 

1 s2,474,675.961 + 

$3,843.00 $3,843.00 

$18.90 $756.00 

$57.75 $6,930.00 

$178.50 

$185.85 

$2,583.00 

$23,210.25 

$9,150.75 

$861.00 

$0.85 

1 s11,529.001 

$233,835.00 

$241,419.15 

$2,583.00 

$23,210.25 

$9,150.75 

$78,264.90 

$17,306.85 

$4.25 $2,320.50 

$13.40 $29,426.40 

$280.35 $54,668.25 

$556.50 $32,388.30 

1 $724,573.35 1 
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WEEKLEY ASPHALT 
PAVING, INC. 

UNIT PRICE 

$71.15 

$38.35 

$141.00 

$97.00 

$43,900.00 

$64,223.00 

$21,000.00 

$18,345.00 

AMOUNT 

$26,795.09 

$31,907.20 

$117,312.00 

$80,704.00 

$175,600.00 

$64,223.00 

$21,000.00 

$18,345.00 

$10,000.00 $I0,000.00 

$10,000.00 $10,000.00 

1 s2,264,719.05 1 + 

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 

$18.00 $720.00 

$55.00 $6,600.00 

$193.95 

$217.60 

$20,000.00 

$14,000.00 

$12,000.00 

$945.00 

$0.95 

$13.40 

$16.70 

$312.00 

1 s12,320.oo 1 

$254,074.50 

$282,662.40 

$20,000.00 

$14,000.00 

$12,000.00 

$85,900.50 

$19,342.95 

$7,316.40 

$36,673.20 

$60,840.00 

$612.00 $35,618.40 

1 $828,428.35 1 

HARDRIVES, INC. 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

$68.00 $25,608.80 

$l05.00 $87,360.00 

$155.00 $128,960.00 

$190.00 $158,080.00 

$26,500.00 $106,000.00 

$1,487.00 $1,487.00 

$24,500.00 $24,500.00 

$18,000.00 

$8,000.00 

$18,000.00 

$8,000.00 

$3,300.00 $3,300.00 

1s2,401.084.101 + 

$1,650.00 $1,650.00 

$35.00 $1,400.00 

$55.00 $6,600.00 

$182.00 

$242.00 

$22,000.00 

$11,000.00 

$11,000.00 

$275.00 

$1.00 

1 s9.65o.oo 1 

$238,420.00 

$314,358.00 

$22,000.00 

$11,000.00 

SI 1,000.00 

$24,997.50 

$20,361.00 

$9.00 $4,914.00 

$15.00 $32,940.00 

$214.00 $41,730.00 

$929.00 $54,067.80 

1 s115,788.30 1 

HUBBARD 
CONSTRUCTION CO. 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

$69.25 

$139.00 

$141.00 

$187.00 

$20,000.00 

$60,000.00 

$25,000.00 

$40,000.00 

$5,500.00 

$26,079.55 

$115,648.00 

SI 17,312.00 

$155,584.00 

$80,000.00 

$60,000.00 

$25,000.00 

$40,000.00 

$5,500.00 

$10,000.00 $10,000.00 

I $3,2 I0,863. IO I 

$1,510.00 $1,510.00 

$14.00 $560.00 

$50.00 $6,000.00 

1 $8,010.00 I 

$166.10 $217,591.00 

$221.50 $287,728.50 

$19,900.00 $19,900.00 

$10,000.00 $10,000.00 

$10,000.00 $10,000.00 

$1,065.00 $96,808.50 

$1.00 $20,361.00 

$4.00 $2,184.00 

$12.75 $27,999.00 

$267.00 $52,065.00 

$530.00 $30,846.00 

$775,483.oo 1 
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lcoMMUNITY ASPHALT CORP.I 

QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

B:itfl)~~ff.~~S::::: 
53 CLASSIICONCRETE(SUPERSTRUCTURE) 28.7 CY $464.00 $13,316.80 

54 CLASS IV CONCRETE (SUBSTRUCTURE) 58.4 CY $464.00 $27,097.60 

55 CLASS II CONCRETE (MISCELLANEOUS) 28.8 CY $464.00 $13,363.20 

56 REINFORCING STEEL (SUPERSTRUCTURE) 1910 LB $1.55 $2,960.50 

57 REINFORCING STEEL (SUBSTRUCTURE) 8644 LB $1.55 $13,398.20 

58 REINFORCING STEEL (MISCELLANEOUS) 2094 LB $1.55 $3,245.70 

59 PRESTRESSED SLAB UNITS (21" THICK) 752 LF $283.00 $212,816.00 

60 PRECAST CONCRETE SHEET PILING (8" THICK) 4748 SF $12.40 $58,875.20 

61 PRESTRESSED CONCRETE PILING (18" SQUARE) 2010 LF $51.60 $103,716.00 

62 STEEL SHEET PILING (F&I) (PERMANENT) 4405 SF $44.30 $195,141.50 

63 PRESTRESSED CONCRETE TEST PILES (18" SQUARE) 164 LF $119.00 $19,516.00 

64 EMBEDDED DATA COLLECTOR 2 EA $3,093.00 $6,186.00 

65 BRIDGE DECK EXPANSION JOINT (POURED JOINT W/ BACK ROD) 230.3 LF $90.70 $20,888.21 

66 ALUMINUM BULLET RAILINGS (TRIPLE RAIL) 95.3 LF $87.60 $8,348.28 

67 PEDESTRIAN RAILING (ALUM & PLASTIC LUMBER) (SPECIAL) 190 LF $148.00 $28,120.00 

68 CONCRETE TRAFFIC RAILING (32" F SHAPE) 381.3 LF $77.30 $29,474.49 

69 CONCRETE PARAPET (PEDESTRIAN/BICYCLE) 95.3 LF $155.00 $14,771.50 

70 FENCE (BRIDGE MOUNTED) 87 LF $226.00 $19,662.00 

71 DYNAMIC LOAD TEST SUPPORT (SEE SP's) 2 EA $1,546.00 $3,092.00 

TOTAL BRIDGE ITEMS I $793,989.181 

__ i\,t$EWA:iX~ll'EM$/: :-
72 MSE WALLS (PERMANENT) 16,267 SF $19.30 $313,953.10 

73 MSE WALLS (TEMPORARY) I LS $94,612.00 $94,612.00 

TOTAL MSE WALLS ITEMS I $408,565.10 I 
TOTAL BID I $3,887,306.041 + 

6 of 7 
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ROSSO PAVING & WEEKLEY ASPHALT I HARDRIVES, INC. I ~UBBARD 
DRAINAGE, INC. PAVING, INC. TRUCTION CO. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
••••••• BRWGE.iT£Ms••••••••••••••••••:•:••••••• .·.·.·.·.·........ .. . . .·.·.· 

53 CLASS II CONCRETE (SUPERSTRUCTURE) 28.7 CY $472.50 $13,560.75 $600.00 $17,220.00 $450.00 $12,915.00 $400.00 $11,480.00 
54 CLASS IV CONCRETE (SUBSTRUCTURE) 58.4 CY $472.50 $27,594.00 $923.00 $53,903.20 $450.00 $26,280.00 $1,400.00 $81,760.00 
55 CLASS II CONCRETE (MISCELLANEOUS) 28.8 CY $472.50 $13,608.00 $834.00 $24,019.20 $450.00 $12,960.00 $1,520.00 $43,776.00 
56 REINFORCING STEEL (SUPERSTRUCTURE) 19IO LB $1.60 $3,056.00 $0.90 $1,719.00 $1.50 $2,865.00 $1.00 $1,910.00 
57 REINFORCING STEEL (SUBSTRUCTURE) 8644 LB $1.60 $13,830.40 $0.95 $8,211.80 $1.50 $12,966.00 $1.00 $8,644.00 
58 REINFORCING STEEL (MISCELLANEOUS) 2094 LB $1.60 $3,350.40 $0.95 $1,989.30 $1.50 $3,141.00 $1.00 $2,094.00 
59 PRESTRESSED SLAB UNITS (21" THICK) 752 LF $288.75 $217,140.00 $295.00 $221,840.00 $275.00 $206,800.00 $277.00 $208,304.00 
60 PRECAST CONCRETE SHEET PILING (8" THICK) 4748 SF $12.60 $59,824.80 $26.70 $126,771.60 $12.00 $56,976.00 $18.00 $85,464.00 
61 PRESTRESSED CONCRETE PILING (18" SQUARE) 2010 LF $52.50 $105,525.00 $l02.00 $205,020.00 $50.00 $100,500.00 $30.00 $60,300.00 
62 STEEL SHEET PILING (F&I) (PERMANENT) 4405 SF $45.15 $198,885.75 $38.90 $171,354.50 $43.00 $189,415.00 $26.60 $117,173.00 
63 PRESTRESSED CONCRETE TEST PILES (18" SQUARE) 164 LF $120.75 $19,803.00 $208.00 $34,112.00 $115.00 $18,860.00 $120.00 $19,680.00 
64 EMBEDDED DATA COLLECTOR 2 EA $3,150.00 $6,300.00 $1,612.00 $3,224.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 
65 BRIDGE DECK EXPANSION JOINT (POURED JOINT W/ BACK ROD) 230.3 LF $92.40 $21,279.72 $161.00 $37,078.30 $88.00 $20,266.40 $18.00 $4,145.40 
66 ALUMINUM BULLET RAILINGS (TRIPLE RAIL) 95.3 LF $89.25 $8,505.53 $38.00 $3,621.40 $85.00 $8,100.50 $50.00 $4,765.00 
67 PEDESTRIAN RAILING (ALUM & PLASTIC LUMBER) (SPECIAL) 190 LF $151.20 $28,728.00 $234.00 $44,460.00 $144.00 $27,360.00 $61.00 SI 1,590.00 
68 CONCRETE TRAFFIC RAILING (32" F SHAPE) 381.3 LF $78.75 $30,027.38 $97.25 $37,081.43 $75.00 $28,597.50 $131.00 $49,950.30 
69 CONCRETE PARAPET (PEDESTRIAN/BICYCLE) 95.3 LF $157.50 $15,009.75 $89.00 $8,481.70 $150.00 $14,295.00 $90.00 $8,577.00 
70 FENCE (BRIDGE MOUNTED) 87 LF $60.65 $5,276.55 $62.00 $5,394.00 $200.00 $17,400.00 $51.25 $4,458.75 
71 DYNAMIC LOAD TEST SUPPORT (SEE SP's) 2 EA $1,260.00 $2,520.00 $623.00 $1,246.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 

TOTAL BRIDGE ITEMS I $793,825.02 1 1 s1,006,747.431 I $772,697.40 1 I $738,071.45 I 
. . . . . . .. . .~~l(WA~~/t:tM~:<:< •:>:;_:/ ............ 

72 MSE WALLS (PERMANENT) 16,267 SF $23.10 $375,767.70 $27.23 $442,950.4 I $40.00 $650,680.00 $33.40 $543,317.80 
73 MSE WALLS (TEMPORARY) I LS $113,373.75 $113,373.75 $134,340.00 $134,340.00 $125,000.00 $125,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 

TOTAL MSE WALLS ITEMS I $489,141.45 1 I $577,290.41 1 I s115,68o.oo 1 I $618,317.801 

TOTAL BID 1 $4,493,744.781 + 1 $4,689,505.24 I + 1 $4,734,899.80 J + 1 $5,35o,sos.35 1 

&of 7 
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PAY ITEM FOOTNOTES: 

THE ITEMS AND QUANTITIES ABOVE, SHALL GOVERN OVER THE PLANS. 
PAY ITEM FOOTNOTES IN CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL ALSO BE INCLUDED IN ITEM UNIT PRICE. 
BASEROCK & ASPHAL TIC CONCRETE ITEMS INCLUDE BITUMINOUS MATERIAL & TACK COAT AS REQUIRED. 
ALL STRUCTURES BOXES ARE IO FEET OR LESS IN DEPTH, UNLESS OTHER WISE NOTED. 
THE COST OF BREAKING INTO EXISTING STRUCTURES IS INCIDENT AL TO COST OF PIPE. 
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR "TRENCH SAFETY COMPLIANCE" IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIAL PROVISIONS. 
SODDING - SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GENERAL PROVISIONS OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS. 

CHANGEABLE (VARIABLE) MESSAGE SIGN (NON-MOT) AND TRAFFIC CONTROL OFFICERS (NON-MOT) IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GENERAL PROVISIONS (Section I 02). 

11 + " Indicates a discrepency/error in the item. 

Working days to complete Five Hundred Fifty (550) calender days. 

Bids as read at opening November 18, 2010 

All bids subject to OSBA SBE compliance and Board Approval. 

Prepared by: David L. Young, P.E., Special Projects Manager/Roadway Production Division 

Checked by: Rose Ann Clements, Technical Asst. II, Roadway Production Division 

7 of7 
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REQUEST FOR BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AWARD 

REQUEST DATE: JANUARY 7, 2011 

PROJECT TITLE: NORTHLAKE BLVD. OVER THE LOXAHATCHEE SLOUGH 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2004608 

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $3,887,306.04 
($499,975.00)Change Order No. 1 

$3,387,331.04 

CONTRACTOR NAME: COMMUNITY ASPHALT, CORP. 

IS THIS A BOND WAIVER CONTRACT? NO 

DOES' THIS CONTRACT INCLUDE REIMBURSABLE UTILITY WORK? NO 

ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT SUPPORT COSTS: 
TESTING LAB 
PERMITS (IF REQUIRED) 
TRAFFIC,STRIPING & SIGNAGE 
STREETSCAPE (MEDIAN TREES, IRRIGATION & SOD 
STAFF COSTS (BY DIVISION) 

ROADWAY PRODUCTION 
ENGINEERING SERVICES 
CONSTRUCTION COORDINATION 
TRAFFIC 
Contract Management (ERM) 

$ 20,000.00 
N/A 

$; 7,500.00 
N/A 

$ 77,700.00 
$ 38,SSO.OO 
$155,450.00 
$ +,000.00 
$178,045.00 

DESIRED CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY PERCENTAGE @3% for $101,620.00 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER ( IF KNOWN) : TOTAL $3,967,496 

FUND 3 6 5 4 AGENCY 
TASK EOll SUB-TASK 

381 ORGANIZATION E113 OBJECT 6504 
NLOS TASK ORDER 022 

BAS REQUESTED BY: MAUREEN PHILLIPS, SECRETARY 

CONTRACT TO BE APPROVED BY: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ANTICIPATED DATE OF CONTRACT APPROVAL: FEBRUARY 1, 2010 

ESTDIATED START DATE: MARCH 2, 2011 
ESTDIA'l'ED COMPLET:ION DATE,:_ JUNE}; 20_12 

BASAPPROVEDBY: ?7,,,1 /J"t i•~.i!-
./ ' 

DATE: _ _,_1+-l ..... 11...,../4 ..... 1/ _____ _ 
'I 7 

F:\ROADWA V\PR0\2004\2004608\3_AWARO SPEC FORMSl2_BUOGET AVAILABIUTY\BAS3.00C 
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.. 
CHANGE 
0 R.D,E R Attachment 7 

_x_ Owner Initiated Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design 

Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 
A. Reimbursable B. Non-Reimbursable 

PROJECT: NORTHLAKE BOULEVARD BRIDGE OVER 
(Name) THE LOXAHATCHEE SLOUGH 
TO: 
(Contractor) Community Asphalt Corp. 

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract: 

Delete: 
Item No. 42-20" water main- 1,310 LF @$175.00 
Item No. 43 - 16" force main - 1,299 LF @ $182.00 
Item No. 44 - Utility items contingency - Lump Sum 
Item No. 45 - Line stop 20" water main- 1 EA@ $22,787.00 
Item No. 46 - Line stop 16" force main- 1 EA@ $8,984.00 

The original Contract Sum was. . 
Net change by previous Change Orders .. 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be . 
The Contract Time will be unchanged by . 

Other: 

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 

CHANGE ORDER NO: 1 (one) 
2004608 
Pending 
Pending 
6 

COUNTY PROJECT NO: 
CONTRACT DATE: 
RESOLUTION NO: 
DISTRICT NO: 

($ 229,250.00) 
( 236,418.00) 
( 2,536.00) 

( 22,787.00) 
( 8,984.00) 

TOTAL ($ 499,975.00) 

$3,887,306.04 
$ -0-
$3,887 ,306.04 
$ (499,975.00) 
$3,387,331.04 
(0) Days 

Pending 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL 
CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE-STATED 
MODIFICATION(S). INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING 
FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE 
ABOVE-STATED MODIFICA TION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE 
CONTRACT. 

Community Asphalt Corp. 
ENGINEER (If Applicable) CONTRACTOR 

7795 Hooper Road 
Address 

BY 

DATE ------

ATTEST: Sharon R. Bock, 
Clerk & Comptroller 

(Deputy Clerk) Date 

Address 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

BY_____,~_· bf:~,--,.-~=> __ _ 
DATE I /, f /11 ----+,--,#-------

P.B.Co. Board of County Commissioners. 
OWNER 
P.O. Box 21229 
Address 
West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229 

BY __ __,..--....,,..__.--__,,--.---Kaiin t Marcus Chair 
DATE -----------

Approved as to Form and Legal 
Sufficiency: 

~~-(County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY ENGINEERING AND PUBLIC WORKS 



SCHEDULE1 

USTOFPROFQSED~SUBCONTRACTORS 
PRO.ECTN<V.£:t;ul;\-Wd.,\tQ~~bf:,e,Me, {j\}tt}·~ U>~~e3o't~;~½ 
l'Wv'EOFPRM:BIXER: WJJ1 W ¼ ~ Pr \,:r JIOO'ESS ·3:z55 B~R---~ IA :,e&1:BAI M-73e ec II\ £-l JS ;3 ,., b 

aJNT.4CJ'PffiSO\I:'------------- PI-OEIIO: S(,e /, '?~D- (e LI~ 'l FAXIIO: !5iot - :]96 -Jc) 7;:3 

BIDO"ENIO~lE: DEPARThENf:'-------------------

Name,Add1811slni 
PhoneNlmler 

1. 

2 

3. 

4. 

5. 

,.._llllladr:llilnllhalllllf~ 

PlEASE IJEN1FY ALLAPPUCABLE CA'TEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

(a.ckoneorldlcaagoitas) 
~Bualras SmllBualras 

) 

Tcilll 

Black 

s ______ _ 

$ ______ _ 
$. 

$. $. 

$. 

$. $. 

$ _______ $. 

Sm:ornctAmoult 

Hlapri: Wonal CIU:aslan 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ 

$ $. 

$ $ 

$ $ 
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Community 
Asphalt 
OHL Group 

Q Corporate: 

9725 NW 11 / Avenue 

Suit<> 110 

Miamt,fl 331'!8 

fel. <i ltl5 884-9444 

fax: + 1 305 884-9448 Main 

Fax: + I 305 884-9449 Eng. 

U Miami: 

14005 NW 186th Street 

Hialeah, FL 33018 

Tel. + l 305 829-0700 

Fax: + 1 lOS 819-8772 

)( W..st Palm Beach: 

7795 Hooper Road, 

West Palm Beach, fl 3341 l 

Tel. ·d 561 790-6467 

Fax: +l '>61790-1073 

Q Vffo Beach: 

5100 29th Court 

Vero B~ach, FL 32967 

lei. + l 772 770-3771 

Fax: +l 772 770-3707 

Cernfied General Conttactor 

Lio;nseNumbet:CG COi 1475 

www cac.orp_net 

December 16, 2010 

Mr. David E. Young, PE 
Special Projects Manager 
Palm Beach County Dept of Engineering and Public Work 
P.O. Box 21229 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33416--1229 

RE: Northlake Boulevard over the Loxahatchee Slough 
PBC Project No. 2004608 

Dear David: 

Reference is made to your letter (attached) dated December 15, 2010 regarding 
the City of West Palm Beach utility work included in the above referenced 
project. Community Asphalt Corp understands and has no issue with the 
County's right to delete certain items of work from our contract. Upon execution 
of a contract Community Asphalt Corp. will have no problem executing a 
deduction change order eliminating this work accordingly from our contract. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Community Asphalt Corp. 

John Morris 
Executive Vice President 

CC: Omelio A. Fernandez, P.E., Director, Roadway Production 



P.O. 6ox 2l:t2<i 

W"1it Palm Sea,·h. fl J'.\41b· l.:!2'i 

(561) t,84-4000 

fAX. (5611 otH•-1050 

www pt,cgov com 

• 
Palm a-ch County 

8oud of CQuaty 
Co........,_rs 

Karen T Marcus. Chair 

Shelley \'ana. Vice Chair 

Paulette Burdick 

Steven L l\brams 

Bun Aaronson 

Jess R. Santamaria 

f'ruicilla A. lliylor 

·,1n1:q,,,U«'..>ppi,m,,;1!'J" 
Ufr~n1¥ .i d~IJ F.m_l'Nl"~J't!T ~ 

December 15. 20 l 0 

John Morris 
Executive Vice President 
CommWlity Asphalt Corp. 
7795 Hooper Road 
West Palm Beach. FL 33411 

Re: Northlake Boulevard over the Loxahatchee Slough 
PHC Proj. No. 2004608 

Dear John: 

The City of West Palm Beach has infonncd us that they do not intend to proceed with the proposed relocation of their water and sewer facilities. Community's bid for the project included Pay ltems 42 through 46. totaling $499,975.00, for relocation of the water and sewer facilities. 

The Contract General Provisions. Section 9-J. I "Compensation for Alts=red Quantities" states "Whenever change or combination of changes in the plans results in total elimination or substitution of any item included in the original contract quantities. no allowance will be made for any loss of anticipated profits because of t~-se changes. decn:ases or deletions of items." Plea~ sign below acknowledging that Community Asphalt Corp. will not seek to make any claim arising from the deletion of Pay hems 42 through 46. 

If you have any questions or require any additional information please contact me at 561-684-4149 or at DL YOlJNG(@PBCGOV.ORG. '-~-✓ 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
David L. Young. P.E. 
SpeciaJ Projects Manager 

r2.fi4/✓e, 
~ 

ec: Omelio A. Fernandez, P.E. Director. Roadway Production 

F:\ROADWA V\PR0\2004\2004608\J_Award S~ forms\W.ucr & Sewer Deletion.doc 



Attachment 8 

Community 
Asphalt 
OHL Group 

0 Corporate: 

9725 NW 117 Avenue 

Suite 110 

Miami, FL 33178 

Tel. + 1 305 884-9444 

Fax: + 1 305 884-9448 Main 

Fax: + 1 305 884-9449 Eng. 

0 Miami: 

14005 NW 186th Street 

Hialeah, Fl33018 

Tel. + 1 305 829-0700 

Fax: + 1 305 829-8772 

0 West Palm Beach: 

7795 Hooper Road, 

West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Tel. + 1 561 790-6467 

Fax: + 1 561 790-1073 

0 Vero Beach: 

5100 29th Court 

Vero Beach, FL 32967 

Tel. + 1 772 770-3771 

Fax: + 1 772 770-3707 

Certified General Contractor 

License Number: CG C0l 1475 

www.cacorp.net 

March 22, 2011 

Mr. David L. Young, P.E. 
Special Projects Manager 
Palm Beach County Engineering & Public Works Dept. 
Roadway Production Div. 
2300 N. Jog Road - Suite 2W-55 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 

RE: Northlake Boulevard over the Loxahatchee Slough 
PBC Project No. 2004608 
Community Asphalt Corp. Project No. 6410 

Dear Mr. Young: 

This letter will serve as notification to Palm Beach County Board of 
County Commissioners that Community Asphalt Corp. has no objection to 
a 60 day extension (180 days total) in accordance with Section 3-2.1 of 
the General Provisions (which states that the contract, if awarded, will be 
awarded within 120 days after bid opening). Community Asphalt Corp. 
further agrees that we will hold the bid prices and not seek an adjustment 
associated with this extension. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Community Asphalt Corp. 

ff¢7r---
John Morris 
Executive Vice President 

PC: Mr. Ignacio Halley, PE, President CAC 
Mrs. Susana Herrera, Vice President, CAC 
Mr. Paul Suellentrop, GM, CAC West Palm Beach 



Attachment 9 
Community Asphalt Corp. 

Waiver and Release of Claim 

d This Waiver of Claims and Release of claims is made thisH day of H~2011 by Community Asphalt Corp. (referred to herein as "Community") 

Whereas, Palm Beach County (referred to herein as "County") was to receive funds from the State of Florida to construct the Northlake Boulevard Bridge over the Loxahatchee Slough, Project No. 2004608 (referred to herein as ("Project"); and 

Whereas, ("County") bid the contract for the Project and Community was the successful bidder. The County intends to award the construction contract for the "Project" to Community; and 

Whereas, Governor Rick Scott has issued a moratorium on the disbursement of State funds pending review; and 

Whereas, the Project is completely dependent on State funds, without which the County will be unable to construct the Project; and 

Whereas, the County is willing to award the contract on the condition that if the State funds are not made available after the award, but before the notice to proceed, that being a maximum of 134 days, (referred to herein as "Conditional Award") that the contract can be terminated by the County without incurring any claims for damages or reimbursement; and 

Now Therefore, Community agrees that for and in consideration of the County proceeding with the Conditional Award of the contract and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, that if the State funding for the Project is unavailable after the Conditional Award of the contract, but prior to issuance of the Notice to Proceed, the Project may be cancelled and Community waives, remises, waives, releases, acquits, satisfies, and forever discharges County, including all of their respective officers, servants, agents and employees, from any and all claims for damages including, but not limited to loss of any anticipated profits, and any direct or indirect costs, causes of action, suits, debts, claims, sums of money, accounts, bonds, bills, covenants, contracts, controversy, agreements, promises, judgment, or demands, of any kind or nature, whether legal or equitable, that Community, and its principals, estate, successors, legal representatives, assigns or any other person or entity had, have or may have against the County, arising out of or related in any manner whatsoever to the failure of the State to release the funds and the County's Conditional Award of the contract for the Project. 

Print Name 

John Morris, Executive Vice President 
Title 

Signature 
Maureen Merrick 
Print Name 


